Investment in Mutual Funds 25.60   150.78

Investments in Alternate Investment Fund 275.55   108.14

Investment in Non-convertible Debentures -   152.50

  3,056.20   1,787.84

Particulars

The Board of Directors reviewed policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below:-

(a) Market Risk

(i) Commodity Price Risk

Alloy industry being cyclical in nature, realisations gets adversely affected during downturn. Higher input prices or higher production than the demand ultimately affects the protability.
The Group has mitigated this risk by well integrated business model.

(ii) Price Risk

The Group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classied in the balance Sheet either at fair value through other comprehensive
income or at fair value through prot and loss. Having regard to the nature of securities, intrinsic worth, intent and long term nature of securities held by the Group, uctuation in their
prices are considered acceptable and do not warrant any management.

Sensitivity
The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the market prices of the Group’s investment:

Increase by 5% (2024: 5%)* 152.81   114.35   87.44   65.44

Decrease by 5% (2024: 5%)* (152.81)  (114.35)  (87.44)  (65.44)

Impact on Profit Before Tax
Particulars

As at 31 March 2024As at 31 March 2025

Impact on Other Equity Impact on Profit Before Tax Impact on Other Equity

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

Maithan Alloys Annual Report 2024-25 233

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(` In Cr.)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash ows of a nancial instrument will uctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's

exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's borrowings obligations with oating interest rates. The borrowings of the
Company are principally denominated in Indian Rupees linked to MCLR with oating rates of interest. The Company invests surplus funds in short-term deposits and